
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 10 December 2010 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Brown (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer Councillor 
Brown 

Strategic 
Director- 
People 

 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

37. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 October 2010 (copy 
attached). 
 

 

 

39. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

40. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Petitions, Public Questions, Deputations, Letters from Councillors, 
Written Questions from Councillor, and Notices of Motion will be reserved 
automatically. 

 

 

41. PETITIONS 9 - 10 

 Report of Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: John Peel Tel: 29-1058  
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

42. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on Friday 3 
December) 
 
No public questions have been received as of publication. 

 

 

43. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on Friday 3 
December) 
 
No deputations have been received as of publication. 

 

 

44. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received as of publication.  
 

45. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received as of publication.  
 

46. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received as of publication.  
 

47. DECISION OF STATUTORY PROPOSALS FOR EXTENDING OF THE 
AGE RANGE OF BENFIELD JUNIOR SCHOOL 

11 - 16 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Gillian Churchill Tel: 29-3515  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

48. PROPOSED NEW SCHOOL FOR HOVE - THE CONNAUGHT CENTRE 17 - 22 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Gil Sweetenham Tel: 29-3474  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

49. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SOCIAL WORK IMPROVEMENT PLAN 23 - 30 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: James Dougan Tel: 295511  
 

 PART TWO 

50. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SOCIAL WORK IMPROVEMENT PLAN- 
APPENDIX 2 (EXEMPT CATEGORY 1) 

31 - 70 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: James Dougan Tel: 295511  
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 
291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Thursday, 2 December 2010 

 

 





 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 11 OCTOBER 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) and Deane (Opposition 
Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Rufus, Older and Kemble 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

18. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
18a Declarations of Interest  
 
18.1    There were none. 
 
18b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
18.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Children & Young People considered whether the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it 
was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
18.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of item 35, Non-Public Minutes of the Previous meeting as this item was 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
19.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 July 2010 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
20. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 

1



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 OCTOBER 
2010 

 
20.1   The Cabinet Member introduced the following communication: 
 
 

As detailed at the Cabinet Member Meeting on 12 July 2010 the Connaught Centre was 
identified as the preferred site for part of the new primary provision. Negotiations with 
City College regarding the acquisition of the Connaught Centre have just concluded and 
a paper will be presented to the Cabinet Meeting on 14 October asking for approval to 
grant a lease for Wilson Avenue in return for a 30 year lease for the Connaught Centre. 
 
Once this decision has been taken, Gillian Churchill will lead a working group to 
determine the specific detail related to the Connaught Centre and plans for 
complementary accommodation to provide the full 3 form entry primary school for Hove 
for September 2011. 
 
A paper detailing these plans will be brought to the 10 December 2010 Children and 
Young People Cabinet Member Meeting. 
 
The Chairman conveyed her delight at this achievement and thanked the Officers 
responsible for their work thus far. She expressed her confidence that they would 
continue their efforts onward into providing a top-class educational facility. 
 

20.2 The Chairman noted that the Brighton Aldridge Community Academy had opened this 
past September and she had attended the recent open evening at the school which 
included a Topping Out ceremony. She congratulated all involved in the process and 
was eagerly anticipating the completion of the new buildings work which would be 
completed for September 2011. 

 
20.3 The Chairman explained that Item 34 would be brought forward to Item 28 in the running 

order. 
 
 
21. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
21.1 RESOLVED- All items were reserved for discussion by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
22. PETITIONS 
 
22.1 No petitions had been received. 
 
 
23. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
23.1 Mr David Jones asked the following question: 
  
 “How much of the £230k cost of bringing the condition on Barrack Yard up to good 

condition would have to be spent on the building regardless of its future use?” 
 

2



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 OCTOBER 
2010 

23.2 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People answered that having taken legal 
advice she was not proposing to give a specific answer at this time. This was because 
the issue and others would be highlighted at the consultation stage which was due to 
commence shortly. The paper that was to be considered at the present meeting 
identified the option of closing the nursery and was asking for approval to commence a 
consultation with staff and parents. However, no decision to close the nursery would be 
made today. The proposal would return to the next Cabinet Member Meeting in 
December when all the issues raised in the consultation process would be considered 
and taken into account before any decision is made. It would not therefore be 
appropriate at this stage to give an answer which pre-empted the consideration and 
outcome of the consultation. 

 
24. DEPUTATIONS 
 
24.1 No Deputations had been received. 
 
 
25. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
25.1 No Letters from Councillors had been received. 
 
 
26. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
26.1 No Written Questions from Councillors had been received. 
 
 
27. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
27.1 No Notices of Motion had been received. 
 
 
28. BRIGHT START NURSERY CONSULTATION 
 
28.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Acting Director of Children’s Services 

concerning the beginning of consultation with Bright Start nursery staff and parents of 
children who use it on the closure of the nursery by April 2011. 

 
28.2 Councillor Hawkes informed the meeting of her disapproval of the consultation of 

closure. Although there were a lot of nursery places now available across the city, this 
did not mean that Bright Start should be closed. In her opinion the quality of care at the 
nursery was of the highest standard and moves should be made to increase attendance 
at the nursery rather than begin a consultation to close. Should the consultation lead to 
a decision to close the nursery, she had great concern for the emotional impact upon 
the children of th
[...]
ing that she recently visited the schools open 

day and had seen first-hand the fantastic work completed inside and outside of the 
building and thanked the author of the report as the officer responsible for her efforts. 

 

5



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 OCTOBER 
2010 

31.3 Councillor Hawkes thanked the officer for her work and welcomed the news as part of 
the long-term solution to school places in the west of the city. 

 
31.4 RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member-  
 
1. Notes and endorses the proposal to create an all through primary school by changing 

the age range of Benfield Junior School from 7-11 as at present to 4 to 11 from 
September 2011. 

 
2. Agrees to the publication of the required Statutory Notices to progress this proposal. 
 
3. That the results from the publication of the Statutory Notice are referred to the Cabinet 

Member meeting on 10th December 2010 for decision. 
 
 
 
32. PROPOSED CREATION OF AN ALL THROUGH PRIMARY SCHOOL TO REPLACE 

BALFOUR INFANT AND JUNIOR SCHOOLS. FINAL DECISION. 
 
32.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Acting Director of Children’s Services 

that informed Members of the outcome of the statutory consultation on the proposed 
discontinuation of Balfour Infant School and proposals for changes to the age range and 
expansion of the premises at the school to an all through Primary School. 

 
32.2 The Cabinet Member noted that there were no objections received to the proposal 

during the publication period and was very pleased that a consensual decision could be 
made. 

 
32.3 Councillor Hawkes welcomed the consensus and congratulated the officers on their 

work. 
 
32.4 RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member confirms the statutory notice and resolves to 

discontinue Balfour Junior School, extend the age range and expand the premises of 
Balfour Infant School from September 2011.  

 
33. CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF  HEALTH SERVICES BETWEEN SOUTHDOWNS 

NHS TRUST AND BRIGHT
[...]
CYPT would, and do, challenge schools 
on correct use of SEN funding. 

 
34.5   RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member- 

 
(a) Notes the recommendations of the report from CYPOSC and acknowledge the work of 

that committee. 
(b) Implement the actions within the response. 
 (c)     Ensure that the monitoring procedures are followed 

 
35. PART TWO MINUTES 
 
35.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 July 2010 

are approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
36. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
36.1 RESOLVED- That the above items remain exempt from disclosure to members of the 

press and public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.55pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

8



CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 41 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 10 December 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  John Peel Tel: 29-1058 

 E-mail: john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: Various  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive any petitions presented at Council, any petitions submitted directly 
to Democratic Services or any e-Petition submitted via the council’s website. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.2 That the Cabinet Member responds to each petition and in each case gives 
consideration to a range of options, including the following: 

 

§ taking the action requested in the petition 
§ considering the petition at a council meeting 
§ holding an inquiry into the matter 
§ undertaking research into the matter 
§ holding a public meeting 
§ holding a consultation 
§ holding a meeting with petitioners 
§ referring the petition for consideration by the council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee* 
§ calling a referendum 
§ writing to the petition organiser setting out the council’s views about the 

request in the petition 
§ noting the petition 

 

3. PETITIONS 
 

  Petition title 
 

3. (i) To receive the following Petition presented to the Leader of the Council on 21 
October 2010 by Councillor Young and signed by 1242 people: 

 

“We the undersigned are pleased that the Council has obtained the 
Connaught Centre for Primary education, but would ask that you would also 
look at providing Adult Education on this site, as the closure of this has had a 
highly detrimental effect on staff, students users and the local community” 

 

9



10



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 47 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Proposed Creation of a new all through Primary 
School to replace Benfield Junior School – final 
decision 

Date of Meeting: 10th December 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director, People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Gillian Churchill Tel: 29-3515      

 E-mail: gillian.churchill@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: 18706 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 To inform members of the outcome of the statutory consultation on the proposed 
change in age range of Benfield Junior School to create a two form entry all 
through Primary School on the same site.   

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with sufficient 

information to be able to determine the proposal 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 That the Cabinet Member confirms the statutory notice and resolves to change 

the age range and expand the premises of Benfield Junior School from 
September 2011.  

 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

11



3.1 Pupil numbers across the city are rising generally and the rise in south central 
Hove is greater than the city generally and already causing a pressure on school 
places that cannot be met locally. 

 
3.2 To address this it is now proposed that Benfield Junior School is made into a two 

form entry all through primary school from September 2011.  The new school will 
have an intake of 60 pupils at 4+.  Flexibility would remain for Key Stage 2 to 
take additional children to a maximum of 32 children per class. 

 
3.3 Benfield Junior School is currently a three form entry school admitting 96 pupils 

per year.  Consequently this proposal on its own will reduce the number of junior 
places available in the city.  It is intended that the school will continue to admit up 
to three forms of entry in to Year 3 in September 2010, 2011 and 2012 in line 
with its current published admission number. 

 
3.4 At the Cabinet Member meeting held on 11th October 2010 it was agreed to 

publish the statutory notice required to progress these proposals. 
 

  
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Consultation on expanding the age range of community schools must follow the 

processes set out in section 19 (1) of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 
(EIA 2006).  The Act provides that before publishing any proposals to change the 
age range of a community school, the Council must have consulted ‘such 
persons as appear to them to be appropriate’.  This consultation was carried out 
between July and October 2010. 

 
4.2 On 11th October 2010 the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services authorised the 

Acting Director of Children’s Services to proceed to publish the required statutory 
notices for the change in age range Benfield Junior School from September 
2011. The subsequent publication period was the final opportunity for people and 
organisations to express their views on the proposals. 

 
4.3 Statutory notices were published in the local newspaper on 15th October 2010.  

In addition Notices were displayed at the entrances to the school and at other 
places used by the community (details of locations are in the full proposal 
information in the Members rooms).  The statutory notice stated how the full 
proposal information on the proposal could be obtained.   

 
4.4 The Statutory Notice forms part of the full proposal.  C
[...]
l Junior, Goldstone 
Primary School, Westdene Primary School and Queens Park Primary School, a total 
of  4.5 forms.  A further form of entry has been added to West Blatchington Primary 
School on a temporary basis and two forms of infant entry have been added 
temporarily at Benfield.  Consultation has begun on making this arrangement 
permanent for September 2011. 

 

1.3 However, this still leaves a need for a further three additional forms of entry in 
the primary sector in Hove.    

  
1.4 The Council has negotiated with City College and acquired a thirty year lease on the 

Connaught Building. This report sets out the detail regarding the interim 
arrangements for the management and refurbishment of the Connaught Building as 
the infant stage of the new Hove primary school 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
(1) That the Cabinet Member notes the interim arrangements for the management 

and refurbishment of the Connaught Building as a temporary expansion of West 
Hove Infant School to open in September 2011. 

 
(2) That the Cabinet Member notes that further work will be undertaken to formally 

establish the Connaught Building as the permanent infant stage of a new Hove 
Primary School, which will be reported to the Cabinet Member in due course. 

 

17



(3)  That the Cabinet Member notes that further work will be undertaken to create the 
permanent Junior Stage of the new Hove Primary School at another site, which 
will be reported to the Cabinet Member in due course. 

 
(4) That the Cabinet Member endorses the proposed admission arrangements for the 

interim provision in the Connaught Building for the academic year 2011/12.   
   

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS:
  

 

3.1 Pupil numbers across the city are rising generally and the rise in south central Hove is 
greater than the city generally and already causing a pressure on school places that 
cannot be met locally.   

 
3.2 At the meeting on 5th October 2009 the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People agreed that the CYPT should pursue the option of providing a new Primary 
School by further considering the top 4 scoring sites in Appendix 2 to that report.  
These being Hove Park depot, Hove Park Upper School, BHASVIC and Leicester 
Villas. 

 
3.3 Since that time the Connaught Building became available and a leasehold interest 

has been acquired by the Council for a period of 30 years.  This building is in the area 
of most need but is not big enough to host a three form entry all-through primary 
school.  Officers looked in detail at different options and concluded that the 
Connaught Building should become a three form entry infant stage of the new Hove 
Primary School. 

 
3.4 In order to open the school in September 2011 it will be opened as an annexe to 

West Hove Infant School for a period of two years whilst options for the permanent 
arrangement are finalised. 

 
3.5 There are a number of possible routes for the legal creation of the permanent 

arrangement for the Connaught Building from September 2013.  These include the 
creation of a new infant or primary school by following the competition route required 
by the school organisation legislation, the expansion of an existing school or the 
permanent establishment of the interim arrangement.  This is not an exhaustive list of 
the possible routes and we will investigate all possibilities. 

 
3.6 Admissions to the interim infant stage provision in the Connaught Building will be by 

application for a place at the Connaught Centre Annexe (referred to as the New Hove 
School in the admissions booklet) and determined by standard admissions criteria 
including distance measurement from the Connaught site. The allocation of places 
will quite separate from those for West Hove Infant School.  The building will open in 
September 2011 with three reception classes only.   

 
3.7 Capital allocations are known for the current financial year but not beyond as we are 

at th
[...]
the strategic development and operational work of the service  
iv. Ensure VfM by effective control and the most efficient use of the 

funding and resources 
v. Take account of national developments in social work  

 
  1.1.3  The Improvement Programme is a result of the work undertaken following 

the unannounced two day Ofsted inspection to initiate a significant step 
change in quality of social work services provided to children, parents and 
carers in Brighton & Hove. 

23



  

 
1.1.4   Social workers have a unique and pivotal role alongside their professional 

colleagues in the Police and Health Visiting, in the task of protecting the 
most vulnerable in our society. 

 
1.1.5   Whilst systems and procedures play an important role in the protection of 

children, the protection of children fundamentally relies on sound 
professional practice by social workers equipped with skills in assessing 
risk, skills in working directly with families and most importantly in a spirit of 
respectful scepticism, with these skills and confidence in these skills to 
make inherently difficult judgements.  To do this difficult task social 
workers need to be supported with the necessary resources alongside 
professional supervision, training, management and leadership.     

 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1     To inform Cabinet Member of the Children and Families Social Work 
Improvement Plan  

 
2.2 The Cabinet Member to note and agree the Areas for Development Plan 
 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF 

KEY EVENTS: 
  

3.1 A report was presented to the Children & Young People’s Trust Board on 1st 
November 2010 which informed the Board about the outcome of the 
unannounced inspection which was carried out on 7th and 8th July 2010 and 
is part of the new arrangements Ofsted introduced in 2009/10.  This is the 
first time this type of inspection has been carried out in Brighton & Hove.   It 
involved three on-site inspectors undertaking case auditing 
[...]
ot sufficiently specific with clear measurable outcomes. 

 Some files do not have chronologies or they are incomplete and there is no 
single record for children and families. This makes it difficult to safely ensure 
that all information relevant to the family is taken into account in assessment 
and decision making.  

 Although there has been recent improvement in the use of the common 
assessment framework it is not yet sufficiently established to ensure children 
with additional needs receive a timely and effective response.

Any areas for development and priority action identified above will be specifically 
considered in any future inspection of services to safeguard children within your 
area.

Yours sincerely 

Paul d’Inverno 
Her Majesty’s Inspector 

Copy: John Barradell, Chief Executive, Brighton and Hove City Council  
 Alan Bedford, Chair of Brighton and Hove Safeguarding Children Board 

Vanessa Brown, Lead Member for Children and Young People, Brighton and 
Hove City Council 

 Andrew Spencer, Department for Education 

29



30



31

Document is Restricted



70


	Agenda
	38 Minutes of the previous meeting
	41 Petitions
	47 Decision of Statutory Proposals for Extending of the Age Range of Benfield Junior School
	CMM December 2010 FINAL

	48 Proposed New School for Hove - The Connaught Centre
	CMM Connaught 10 12 10 FINAL

	49 Children and Families Social Work Improvement Plan
	UICRAS Brighton and Hove pre-publication letter V3 280710

	50 Children and Families Social Work Improvement Plan- Appendix 2 (Exempt Category 1)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

2.00pm 10 DECEMBER 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson- Labour) and Deane 
(Opposition Spokesperson- Green) 
 
Other Members present: Councillor Kemble 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

37. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
37a     Declarations of Interest 
 
37.1  There were none. 
 
37b     Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
37.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Children & Young People considered whether the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it 
was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
37.3 RESOLVED- That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of item 50- Children and Families Social Work Improvement Plan- 
Appendix 2 as this item was exempt under Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
 
38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
38.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 October 2010 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 DECEMBER 
2010 

 
 
39. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
39.1 The Cabinet Member for Children & Young People welcomed Terry Parkin who had 

recently been appointed to the position of Strategic Director, People. 
 
 
40. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
40.1 RESOLVED- All items were reserved for discussion by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
 
41. PETITIONS 
 
41.1 A petition on the future use of the Connaught Centre was considered by the Cabinet 

Member for Children & Young People. The petition had received 1242 signatories. 
 
41.2 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People provided the following response 

to the petition: 
 

“Adult Education stopped at the Connaught Centre prior to the Council engaging in 
negotiations with City College to acquire a leasehold interest in the site.  City College 
decided that the building was not financially viable for them and declared it surplus to 
their requirements.   
 
The classes that City College wish to carry on providing are now spread out among 
other venues in the city. 
 
Once the Connaught building is refurbished and established as a primary education 
centre, proposals for adult education can then be put to the Head teacher and 
Governing Body for their consideration.  
 
The Council has always endorsed the use of its school buildings for a range of extended 
school activities and adult education, and will support, where practical, any proposals 
from adult education providers which will enhance local community provision” 

  
 
42. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
42.1 No public questions had been received. 
 
 
43. DEPUTATIONS 
 
43.1 No Deputations had been received. 
 
 
44. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 DECEMBER 
2010 

 
44.1 No Letters from Councillors had been received. 
 
 
45. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
45.1 No Written Questions from Councillors had been received. 
 
 
46. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
46.1 No Notices of Motion had been received. 
 
 
47. DECISION OF STATUTORY PROPOSALS FOR EXTENDING OF THE AGE RANGE 

OF BENFIELD JUNIOR SCHOOL 
 
47.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, People. The report informed Members of the outcome of the 
statutory consultation on the proposed change in age range of Benfield Junior School 
to a two form entry all through Primary School. The report also sought to provide the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People with sufficient information to 
determine the proposal. 

 
47.2 Councillor Hawkes praised the proposals and urged swift action in moving to the 

necessary next step of providing additional places in the Portslade area. 
 
47.3 The Schools Futures Projects Director confirmed that discussions concerning 

additional places had begun with governors and teachers in Portslade. At this stage 
there were a number of options to take into account and a report would return to the 
Cabinet Member Meeting when a course of action was more definite. He hoped that 
this would be in the near future. 

 
47.4 RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People confirms the 

statutory notice and resolves to change the age range and expand the premises of 
Benfield Junior School from September 2011. 

 
48. PROPOSED NEW SCHOOL FOR HOVE - THE CONNAUGHT CENTRE 
 
48.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, People. The report concerned the detail regarding the interim 
arrangements for the management and refurbishment of the Connaught Building as the 
infant stage of the new Hove primary school. 

 
48.2 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People conveyed her delight with the 

proposals and with the decision of West Hove Infant School to operate on a satellite 
basis for the new school. 

 
48.3 The Head of Capital Strategy and Development Planning supplemented that there was 

potential for changes to the proposals during the planning application stage. Any 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 DECEMBER 
2010 

amendments would be detailed in future reports submitted to the Cabinet Member 
Meeting. 

 
48.4 Councillor Hawkes requested officers be very clear to parents concerning the 

admissions process for the new school. 
 
48.5 The report author clarified that measures were underway that would avoid any 

confusion surrounding admission applications. Amongst other initiatives, officers had 
been writing directly to applicants of West Hove Infant School and the new Hove 
school. 

 
48.6 Councillor Deane enquired about the expected timescale of building work. 
 
48.7 The Schools Futures Project Director answered that work on the design of the facility 

was underway. It was expected that the planning process would take thirteen weeks 
with a planning application submitted early in the New Year. Work would start in the 
beginning of May and be completed by 1st August 2011. 

 
48.8 RESOLVED-  
 
(1) That the Cabinet Member notes the interim arrangements for the management and 

refurbishment of the Connaught Building as a temporary expansion of West Hove Infant 
School to open in September 2011. 

 
(2) That the Cabinet Member notes that further work will be undertaken to formally establish 

the Connaught Building as the permanent infant stage of a new Hove Primary School, 
which will be reported to the Cabinet Member in due course. 

 
(3) That the Cabinet Member notes that further work will be undertaken to create the 

permanent Junior Stage of the new Hove Primary School at another site, which will be 
reported to the Cabinet Member in due course. 

 
(4)     That the Cabinet Member endorses the proposed admission arrangements for the interim 

provision in the Connaught Building for the academic year 2011/12.    
 
 
49. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SOCIAL WORK IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
49.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, People. The report contained the Children and Families Social Work 
Improvement Plan and the Areas for Development Plan. 

 
49.2 RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member to note and agree the Areas for Development 

Plan. 
 
 
 
50. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SOCIAL WORK IMPROVEMENT PLAN- APPENDIX 2 

(EXEMPT CATEGORY 1) 
 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 DECEMBER 
2010 

 
50.6 RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member to note and agree the Areas for Development 

Plan. 
 

 
 
 
51. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
51.1 RESOLVED- That the above items remain exempt from disclosure from the press and 

public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.10pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


